

48^N

**MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
("MD&A")**

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

48NORTH CANNABIS CORP.

Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations For the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020

This management discussion and analysis of the financial condition and results of operations ("MD&A") of 48North Cannabis Corp. ("Company" or "48North"), is for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020 and is dated May 21, 2020. The MD&A should be read in conjunction with the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and this MD&A have been reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee and approved by the Company's Board of Directors on May 21, 2020.

This MD&A provides information that the management of the Company believes is important to assess and understand the results of operations and financial conditions of the Company. All amounts are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Additional information filed by us with the Canadian Securities Administrators, including quarterly reports, annual reports and annual information forms are available on-line at www.sedar.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

Company's expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives and assumptions about future events or performance. These statements are often, but not always, made through the use of words or phrases such as "will likely result", "are expected to", "will continue", "anticipate", "believes", "estimate", "intend", "plan", "would", and "outlook" or statements to the effect that actions, events or results "will", "may", "should" or "would" be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements are not historical facts, and are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties beyond the Company's control. Accordingly, the Company's actual results could differ materially from those suggested by these forward-looking statements for various reasons discussed throughout this analysis. Forward-looking statements are made on the basis of the beliefs, opinions and estimates of the Company's management on the date the statements are made and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update forward-looking statements if the circumstances or management's beliefs, opinions or estimates should change. Readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

The global pandemic related to an outbreak of the novel coronavirus disease ("COVID-19") has cast uncertainty on many of the Company's assumptions and estimates. There can be no assurance that such assumptions and estimates continue to be valid. Given the rapid pace of change in the severity of and response to the COVID-19 outbreak, it is premature for the Company make further assumptions or estimates. The situation is dynamic and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact of COVID-19 on the economy and the financial effect on our business is not known at this time. These impacts could include, amongst others, an impact on our ability to obtain debt or equity financing, increased credit risk on receivables, impairment of investments, impairments in the value of our long-lived assets, or potential future decreases in revenue or profitability of our ongoing operations. See "Risk Factors".

Corporate Information

As of March 31, 2020, 48North has four wholly owned subsidiaries, 48North Amalco Ltd. ("Amalco"), Good & Green Cannabis Corp. ("G&GCC"), Rare Industries, Inc. ("Rare") and Sackville & Co. Merchandising Ltd. ("Sackville"). On August 28, 2019, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Rare. On October 9, 2019, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Sackville. The Company primarily operates its cannabis business through two, indirect, wholly-owned subsidiaries, DelShen Therapeutics Corp. ("DelShen") and Good & Green Corp. (formerly 2599760 Ontario Corp.) ("G&G"), both of which are licenced under the *Cannabis Act*, S.C. 2018, c.16 (together with the regulations made thereunder from time to time, the "Cannabis Act"). DelShen is licenced to produce, process, extract and sell (including cannabis oil products, oil extracts, topicals and edible cannabis products) cannabis pursuant to the Cannabis Act at DelShen's indoor cannabis production facility ("DelShen Facility"), located near Kirkland Lake, Ontario. G&G is licenced to produce cannabis pursuant to the Cannabis Act at G&G's indoor cannabis production facility ("G&G Facility"), located in Brantford, Ontario and G&G's outdoor cannabis production facility ("Good Farm"), located on 100 acres in Brant County, Ontario. On January 17, 2020, Health Canada licenced our extraction space within the Brantford facility. The head office, principal address, and records office are located at 257 Adelaide Street West, Suite 500, Toronto, Ontario,

Canada, M5H 1X9. 48North is a publicly traded corporation, incorporated in Canada. The Company's common shares ("Common Shares") are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV"), under the trading symbol "NRTH". The April Warrants (as defined below) are listed on the TSXV under the trading symbol "NRTH.WT".

The Company was incorporated under the laws of Alberta on October 29, 2010, and continued into British Columbia in August 2016. The principal business of the Company at that time was to identify and evaluate business or assets with a view to completing a qualifying transaction ("Qualifying Transaction") under relevant policies of the TSXV. The Company had one wholly owned subsidiary, 2622752 Ontario Inc. ("752OI"), which was incorporated with the sole purpose of facilitating a future Qualifying Transaction.

On June 5, 2018, the Company completed its Qualifying Transaction with 2558107 Ontario Inc. (doing business as 48North Cannabis Corp.) ("48N"). As part of the Qualifying Transaction, the Company completed a continuance from the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) to the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, changed its name to 48North Cannabis Corp. and consolidated its 1,775,000 shares on a 2 to 1 basis to 887,500 Common Shares. Following this change, 752OI amalgamated with 48N which resulted in the formation of Amalco. In connection with that amalgamation, Amalco acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of 48N and the former shareholders and convertible debenture holders of 48N were issued a total of 76,930,037 post-consolidation Common Shares. Immediately following that amalgamation, 48North had a total 77,817,537 Common Shares outstanding.

Upon closing of the Qualifying Transaction, the shareholders of 48N owned 98.9% of the Common Shares and as a result, the Qualifying Transaction was considered a reverse acquisition of the Company by 48N. For accounting purposes 48N was considered the acquirer and the Company was considered the acquiree. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements are in the name of 48North Cannabis Corp., however they are a continuation of the financial statements of 48N.

48N was incorporated on January 26, 2017, under the laws of the Province of Ontario and on December 14, 2017, changed its name to 48North Cannabis Corp. On June 1, 2018, the name was changed back to 2558107 Ontario Inc. On July 1, 2017, 48N completed a corporate reorganization with DelShen. Each common share of DelShen was exchanged for one common share of 48N and DelShen became a wholly owned subsidiary of 48N. The Company's consolidated financial statements reflect the historical operations of DelShen. Prior to the reorganization, 48N was a shell company with no operations. The Health Canada licence pursuant to the Cannabis Act remained with DelShen.

On November 23, 2018, the Company incorporated 2667087 Ontario Inc. as a holding company to effect the acquisition of G&G. On November 30, 2018, 2667087 Ontario Inc. amalgamated with 2599708 Ontario Inc. to form Good & Green Cannabis Corp. G&GCC owns 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Good & Green Corp. (formerly 2599760 Ontario Corp.), 2618351 Ontario Inc., and 2656751 Ontario Ltd. 2618351 Ontario Inc. is a holding company for the indoor Brantford facility and 2656751 Ontario Ltd. is a holding company for the Good Farm.

On July 17, 2019, the Company made a strategic investment of \$1.25 million in Friendly Stranger Holdings Corp., ("Friendly Stranger") a cannabis accessories retailer in Ontario that has been operating for 25 years and aims to add legal cannabis to its offerings after receiving a licence. The Company purchased 187,500 Class A common shares of the Friendly Stranger for \$750,000 and a convertible debenture in the principal amount \$500,000 from Friendly Stranger. The debenture matures on June 19, 2021, bears interest at the rate of 6.0% per annum, and is convertible into Class A common shares of Friendly Stranger at a conversion price of \$5.00 per share. The conversion may be forced upon Friendly Stranger obtaining authorization for a second retail store location.

On August 28, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Rare Industries, Inc. ("Rare"), a U.S. multi-state vape technology brand for full spectrum, additive free products with distribution in Oregon and Washington. Consideration for the acquisition at closing includes the cash payment of USD\$312,645 (\$416,568) and the issuance of 2,247,834 Common Shares, at a price of approximately \$0.84 per Common Share.

In addition, 48North will pay a conditional earn-out in Common Shares based on overall operating performance of Rare over the next two years of up to 4,852,460 Common Shares of the Company (with 1,386,407 shares allocated to the first year earnout and 3,466,018 shares allocated to the second year earnout). This has been recorded as a contingent consideration. For the contingent consideration, the Company has applied a weighted average of probabilities of certain milestones having been achieved over the two-year earnout period. As of March 31, 2020, there is \$441,917 allocated to the contingent consideration, which is related to the second-year milestones. The Company is in the process of determining the fair market value of the net assets acquired. The final purchase price allocation will be adjusted as needed, pending the finalization of customary post-close adjustments and continued review of the estimates and assumptions used in valuing intangible assets, among other identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which is expected to be finalized no later than one year after the acquisition date.

On October 9, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire 100% of the outstanding shares of Sackville & Co. Merchandising Ltd. (“Sackville”), a U.S.-based cannabis brand focused on design-forward cannabis accessories. The total consideration payable on closing was approximately USD\$789,735 consisting of the following: (i) U.S.\$150,000 (\$201,570) paid in cash; and (ii) 1,060,368 Common Shares.

In addition, 48North will pay a conditional earn-out in Common Shares based on the operating performance of Sackville for a 12-month period following closing in an amount up to 4,756,624 Common Shares. This has been recorded as a contingent consideration. For the contingent consideration, the Company has applied a weighted average of probabilities of certain milestones having been achieved over the earnout period. The Company is in the process of determining the fair market value of the net assets acquired. The final purchase price allocation will be adjusted as needed, pending the finalization of customary post-close adjustments and continued review of the estimates and assumptions used in valuing intangible assets, among other identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which is expected to be finalized no later than one year after the acquisition date. Sackville has one wholly owned subsidiary, Parlor (US) Ltd.

As part of the Company’s revised focus on the Canadian marketplace, subsequent to quarter end, in May 2020, the Company entered into a minutes of settlement agreement (“Settlement”) whereby it sold all of the issued and outstanding shares of Sackville (and Parlor) back to its founders for US\$1.00 through a share purchase agreement. As part of the Settlement, the Company sold Sackville on an ‘as is, where is’ basis and agreed to certain working capital amounts at closing and 4,756,624 48North common shares held in escrow will be returned to the Company for cancellation. Furthermore, the Company accepted the resignations of the Sackville founders as employees of 48North. The Settlement also contained standard mutual releases.

Furthermore, during May, 2020, the Company entered into a separation agreement (“Separation”) whereby it sold all of the issued and outstanding shares of Rare back to its founders for US\$1.00. The Company issued 2,900,000 common shares as part of the original purchase agreement to the Rare founders. As part of the Separation, the Company sold Rare ‘as is, where is’ and agreed to certain working capital amounts at closing. Furthermore, the Company accepted the resignations of the Rare founders as employees from 48North. The Separation also contained standard mutual releases.

Business Overview

48North is a vertically integrated cannabis company. The Company primarily operates its cannabis business through two, indirect, wholly-owned subsidiaries, DelShen and G&G, both of which are licenced under the *Cannabis Act*. DelShen is licenced to produce, sell and extract cannabis pursuant to the *Cannabis Act* at the DelShen Facility, located near Kirkland Lake, Ontario. G&G is licenced to produce and extract cannabis pursuant to the *Cannabis Act* at the G&G Facility, located in Brantford, Ontario and is licenced to produce cannabis pursuant to the *Cannabis Act* at G&G’s 100-acre outdoor cannabis production facility, the Good Farm.

On February 28, 2017, Health Canada granted the DelShen Facility a cultivation licence and subsequently extended the expiry of the licence to February 26, 2021. DelShen planted its first two cannabis crops in June 2017 and harvested them in November 2017. The initial crops were submitted to Health Canada for testing. DelShen’s licence to sell was granted on June 22, 2018 and is valid until February 26, 2021. On September 13, 2018, Health Canada granted DelShen an extraction licence. On October 17, 2018, the *Cannabis Act* and the new Industrial Hemp Regulations (Canada) came into effect and now govern the licensing process. On October 16, 2019, DelShen received its processing licence amendment and on October 16, 2019, DelShen received an amendment to authorize

the sale of cannabis oil products. On October 23, 2019, the conditions on DelShen's licence were amended to permit the sales of cannabis extracts, topicals and edible cannabis products.

On February 28, 2018, 48N and the Company signed an Acquisition Agreement, pursuant to which the Company acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding securities of 48N in exchange for the issuance by the Company of economically equivalent securities to the former securityholders of 48N. Prior to the completion of the Qualifying Transaction, the Company was a Capital Pool Corporation on the TSXV. The acquisition of 48N by the Company constituted a Qualifying Transaction under relevant policies of the TSXV. On June 5, 2018, the TSXV approved the Qualifying Transaction. On June 11, 2018, the Company's Common Shares started trading on the TSXV under the symbol "NRTH".

On October 12, 2018, Health Canada granted the G&G Facility a cultivation licence with an expiry of October 12, 2021. G&G planted its initial crops in October 2018 and harvested the initial crops in January 2019. The initial crops were submitted to Health Canada for testing. On March 8, 2019, Health Canada granted the G&G Facility an extraction licence.

In October 2018, G&G applied for an outdoor grow cultivation licence with Health Canada for 100 acres of farm land near the Brantford facility. On May 17, 2019, Health Canada granted the Good Farm a cultivation licence with an expiry of May 17, 2022. In June 2019, the Company completed planting of 10 different cultivars of cannabis seeds at the Good Farm and announced the conversion of the Brantford facility from a cultivation-focused facility into a propagation, processing and packaging facility. On January 17, 2020, Health Canada licenced the extraction space within the Brantford facility.

As at June 30, 2018, the Company had no revenues from the sale of medical cannabis. During Q1 of fiscal 2019, the Company began selling to cannabis to other licenced producers. In November 2018, the Company entered into a cannabis supply agreement with Canopy Growth Corporation for dried cannabis. The first transfer under the supply agreement was shipped from 48North's DelShen facility to Canopy in December 2018.

In February 2019, the Company signed a supply agreement with the Société québécoise du cannabis ("SQDC"), Quebec's wholesaler of recreational cannabis. In May 2019, the Company signed a supply agreement with Alberta Gaming, Liquor & Cannabis ("AGLC"), Alberta's wholesaler of recreational cannabis. In June 2019, the Company signed a supply agreement with the Ontario Cannabis Store ("OCS"), Ontario's sole wholesaler and online retailer for recreational cannabis. In June 2019, the Company announced it has shipped product to the SQDC, followed by the OSC and AGLC in August 2019.

In October 16, 2019, the Company signed a licensing agreement with U.S.-based APCNA Holdings LLC. ("Apothecanna"), to bring its best-selling, premium cannabis topicals brand to Canadian consumers, including Apothecanna's intellectual property and manufacturing techniques for domestic consumption in Canada. On March 5, 2020, the Company shipped its first order to the OCS for retail sale.

In February 2020, the Company announced a strategic partnership with Humble + Fume Inc. for the extraction of cannabis for the vaporizer market. The manufacturing and extraction processing operations are being done at the Good House facility in Brantford.

In March 2020, the Company signed a license agreement with U.S.-based Arbor Pacific, Inc. ("Avitas") to bring its Avitas brand vape product to Canadian consumers, including Avitas' technology and intellectual property for domestic consumption in Canada. On March 26, 2020, the Company shipped its first order to the OCS for retail sale.

Subsequent to quarter end, in May 2020, the Company signed a supply agreement with Medical Cannabis by Shoppers Drug Mart Inc. ("Shoppers") to supply cannabis and cannabis products through Shoppers online sales platform. As a result, 48North-branded products and licensed brands will now be available to Shoppers medical patients across Canada.

The Company's business is largely focused on Canada. It is a policy of the Company that the Company will not invest, directly or indirectly, in any business that derives revenue from the sale of cannabis or cannabis products in

the U.S. or in any other jurisdiction where the sale of cannabis is federally unlawful (see “Risk Factors”). The Company believes that its acquisition of Rare and Sackville, with its operations in the U.S., is consistent with the regulatory exchange guidelines with regards to non-plant touching businesses.

48North continues to invest significant time, effort, capital and resources in activities related to the Canadian recreational cannabis market. These investments cover the Company’s entire business operations including cultivation, production, marketing, sales and general administration. With the passing of the Cannabis Act on June 19, 2018 and the roll out of the recreational market on October 17, 2018, the Company initially sold its cannabis production to other licenced producers during the first two quarters of fiscal 2019. Currently the Company has achieved sales channels with a number of provincial governments for the sale of its cannabis and cannabis products and is looking to sell, in calendar 2020, ancillary product offering, such as vapes, topicals, and health and wellness products that are able to be sold into the Canadian market.

COVID-19

The Company’s business is dependant on a number of factors which could be adversely disrupted by, among others, major health issues or pandemics. In particular, major health issues and pandemics, such as the global impact of COVID-19. Given the ongoing and dynamic nature of the circumstances, it is difficult to predict the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on our business. These factors are beyond our control, may adversely affect us and our suppliers or cause disruptions to their and our businesses and may impact their ability to supply us.

To that end, the Company has taken a number of precautions with the intention of mitigating COVID-19 risk at its facilities and corporate office. On March 12, 2020, the Company required that all non-essential production employees work from home, where their duties with the Company allowed. This measure helps minimize the number of potential COVID-19 exposures on a daily basis. At the facilities, the Company has staggered start times, implemented a dual-shift program, prohibited social gatherings (i.e. lunch), and implemented increased sanitation programmes. Further, the Company instituted mandatory health checks, which included thermometer checks daily, prior to the commencement of work. If any employee exhibited any symptoms, had encountered someone with symptoms in their private life, or had travelled, they were sent home for a mandatory two-week self-isolation quarantine. These health checks and standards were also implemented for any outside contractor needing to enter the facility. While at work, physical distancing measures were enacted, personal protective equipment (“PPE”) (such as mask, gloves, hair nets, booties and Tyvek suits) was made mandatory both inside the production area and outside in office spaces, and a third-party disaster relief cleaners were hired to institute a deep-clean on a weekly basis. As of the date hereof, the above measures remain in place and to the knowledge of the Company, no employee has tested positive for COVID-19. The Company will continually review the above measures in conjunction with the measures deemed appropriate by Ontario Public Health.

Business and Supply Chain Disruption: While it may be too early to fully understand the severity of COVID-19 and its long-term implications, there have been a number of challenges that the Company is facing. At our production facilities, staff are required to wear PPE. Ensuring that we have adequate supplies of PPE at reasonable prices has presented challenges as supply has been curtailed. During Q3 2020 the Company started its extraction operations, which relies on third party suppliers. To date, there have not been any disruptions, however, there could be a time when those third-party suppliers have reduced access or may be unable to work at the Good House facility.

Nature and Impact of Government Measures: The federal government has announced a number of measures to support workers and businesses, however, to date we have not been eligible for additional support. That said, the Company continues to investigate and monitor the activities of the federal and provincial governments and will apply for support wherever possible.

Borrowing and Lending Issues: Currently, the Company does not have imminent debt obligations (other than normal trade payables and accruals).

Sales: Since the start of the COVID-19 pandemic, sales have continued to grow and demand for product has increased. Initially, the production and sale of cannabis was deemed an essential service by the provincial governments of Ontario, Alberta, and Quebec and thus were permitted to stay open and continue operations. Approximately two weeks into the pandemic, the Government of Ontario delisted the store-front retail sale of cannabis as an essential service which resulted in the temporary closure of brick and mortar retailers in the province

of Ontario. However, within one-week this order was revised, and retail locations were able to re-open, under the condition that the retail location could provide click-and-collect or delivery services. While there was a temporary lag in retailers re-opening, as a result of retail locations having inadequate technology to provide “click and collect” or “delivery”, that lag has since been corrected.

Commodity Prices: As a cannabis company, the prices of cannabis flower and derivative products have seen an oversupply, leading to reduced expectations on commodity prices. During the current quarter, the Company reviewed its estimated fair market value of its inventory and determined that the average selling price per gram of its outdoor cannabis should be reduced from \$1.00 per gram to \$0.50 per gram.

Results of Operations

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company generated net revenues after excise duties of \$2,268,634 (2019 – \$689,203) through sales with other licenced producers and to provincial regulators. During the nine months ended March 31, 2020, the Company generated net revenues after excise duties of \$5,339,323 (2019 – \$4,347,652). With the changes in legislation in October 2019 to allow for the sale of other cannabis forms, the Company is preparing to create, package and sell additional cannabis products starting in calendar 2020. During Q3 2020, the Company initiated sales of the Avitas and Apothecanna branded products to provincial distributors.

The Company capitalizes production costs related to biological assets and expenses these costs to cost of sales before fair value adjustments as the inventory is sold. For the three months ended March, 2020, inventory expensed to cost of sales, before fair value adjustments was \$1,694,819 (2019 – \$199,479). For the nine months ended March, 2020, inventory expensed to cost of sales, before fair value adjustments was \$3,370,020 (2019 – \$723,842). Other cost of sales relate to Health Canada fees and other selling costs on revenues. Unrealized fair value adjustment on growth of biological assets were \$754,908 (2019 - \$2,852,437) for the three months ending March 31, 2020 and \$9,002,965 (2019 - \$5,120,508) for the nine months ended March 31, 2020. This adjustment represents the increase in value of plants during the period. Realized fair market adjustment on inventory sold was \$(6,106,357) (2019 - \$(655,420)) for the three months ending March 31, 2020. For the nine months ended March 31, 2020, realized fair market adjustment on inventory sold was \$(8,462,796) (2019 - \$(2,195,133)). This adjustment represents the recorded cost of the inventory sold during the period. During the quarter ended March 31, 2020 the Company reviewed the underlying assumptions for the inventory valuation and based on current market trends regarding expected selling price per gram, has reduced expected selling price per gram for outdoor from \$1.00 to \$0.50 per gram (see note 6 to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements with regards to the assumptions used). As such, during Q3 2020, the Company has increased the fair market adjustment on inventory on the statement of loss by \$5,444,047. As of March 31, 2020, the value of the inventory from the outdoor grow was valued, for accounting purposes, at approximately \$5.23 million (10,476,397 grams of dried cannabis) and is reflected in the inventory on the consolidated statements of financial position.

At the end of the second quarter, the Company started to purchase cannabis from other licenced producers. It is expected that with additional manufacturing capacity coming online at the G&G Facility, the Company will be able to increase its provincial sales over the coming quarters. During the third quarter of 2020, the Company started extracting cannabis oils at the Good House facility, leading to initial sales of the Avitas (vape products) and Apothecanna (topical creams) products to provincial distributors.

General and administrative expenses were \$5,656,666 and \$12,804,775 for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020, respectively compared to \$1,932,475 and \$4,347,689 for the similar periods in 2019. Salaries and benefits expense for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020 increased to \$3,410,001 and \$7,302,604 respectively, from the \$1,687,351 and \$3,788,549 incurred in the similar period ended March 31, 2019. In addition, production costs during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020 include an additional \$614,028 (2019 - \$182,648) and \$2,260,776 (2019 - \$544,711), respectively, of wages that have been allocated as labour production costs. The total cost associated with salaries and benefits therefore increased by \$2,154,030 and \$5,230,120 year over year for the three and nine month periods, which reflects additional staffing required to facilitate significant production increases along with additions to the corporate team and severance costs. Furthermore, with the acquisition of Rare on August 28, 2019, and Sackville on October 9, 2019, the third quarter results include Rare and Sackville costs.

During the nine months ending March 31, 2020, the Company invested \$8,109,891 in property, plant and equipment. During the first quarter, the Company made investments in the Good Farm, increasing security

measures and adding additional hoop house capacity. This will help advance the Company's ability to continue to cultivate outdoors. During the second and third quarter, investments in property, plant and equipment were largely focused on the Good House facility, with the conversion of some of the licensed space for extraction purposes and building out of space previously used for warehousing into manufacturing space. The Company believes that by making these investments in the facility that it will be able to provide additional secure storage and process more cannabis into extraction products and package additional cannabis into pre-roll and baggable products. Subsequent to quarter end, in May 2020, the Company received licensing approval from Health Canada for its phase 2 build out.

The Company utilized incentive stock options and restricted share units ("RSUs") to attract and maintain key personnel, with share-based payments expenses of \$288,995 and \$1,568,192 for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020, respectively, compared to the \$1,145,632 and \$2,985,095 for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019, respectively. Share-based compensation for options are valued using the Black-Scholes valuation model and represents a non-cash expense. Share-based compensation for RSUs are valued using the closing price of the Common Shares on the RSU grant date and represents a non-cash expense.

Depreciation and amortization for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2020 was \$677,108 and \$1,359,140 compared to \$403,583 and \$1,066,058 for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2019. With the acquisition of G&GCC in November 2018, the Company completed a valuation for its licence and will be depreciating the asset over a 25 year period.

During fiscal 2019, the Company started to capitalize some of the depreciation to biological assets. As of March 31, 2020, \$786,252 of depreciation has been capitalized (2019 - \$nil), of which \$349,019 has subsequently been expensed on sale of product. During the nine months ending March 31, 2020, the Company added \$8,109,891 in net additions, including the additional machinery and equipment to support the inaugural outdoor cultivation and for improvements to the Morton facility in support of the extraction facility and phase 2 buildout for additional production capacity.

At March 31, 2020, the Company reviewed its assumptions regarding the license, goodwill and intangibles amounts on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position, specifically, whether there was any impairment to the balance sheet values. As such, the Company determined that the goodwill and intangible assets relating to the Rare and Sackville acquisitions were impaired and have been written off at quarter end. This has resulted in an impairment of goodwill charge of \$4,139,747 (2019 - \$nil).

At March 31, 2020, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$55,939,390.

The following table sets forth, for the quarter indicated, information relating to the Company's revenue, net loss and loss per common share for the eight most recently completed fiscal quarters.

Fiscal Quarter	Revenues \$	Comprehensive Income (Loss) \$	Basic and Diluted Net Earnings (Loss) / Share \$
June 30, 2018	nil	(5,300,604)	(0.088)
September 30, 2018	1,271,544	(1,011,154)	(0.013)
December 31, 2018	2,386,905	(872,628)	(0.0096)
March 31, 2019	689,203	(1,471,587)	(0.012)
June 30, 2019	484,498	(4,771,705)	(0.0374)
September 30, 2019	1,594,679	2,201,354	0.013
December 31, 2019	1,808,027	(6,095,599)	(0.035)
March 31, 2020	2,805,875	(18,724,696)	(0.102)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

On January 26, 2018, 48N completed a \$16,010,000 brokered private placement of units ("RTO Unit") at a price of \$1,000 per RTO Unit. Each RTO Unit was comprised of one senior unsecured convertible debenture with a principal amount of \$1,000 (each a "Debenture") and 556 common share purchase warrants (each whole common share purchase warrant, an "RTO Warrant"). Each RTO Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one

Common Share at a price of \$1.15 for a period of 24 months following the completion of a listing of the business of 48N on a recognized Canadian stock exchange. On June 5, 2018, the Debentures were automatically converted into Common Shares at a price of \$0.90 per share with the completion of the Qualifying Transaction. The Company issued compensation options (“RTO Compensation Options”) to certain brokers to purchase 1,245,222 compensation units (“RTO Compensation Unit”). Each RTO Compensation Option is exercisable to purchase one RTO Compensation Unit at an exercise price of \$0.90 until June 5, 2020, with each RTO Compensation Unit being comprised of one Common Share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, an “RTO Compensation Unit Warrant”). Each full RTO Compensation Unit Warrant will entitle the holder thereof to acquire one Common Share at a price of \$1.15 for a period of 24 months following the completion of the Qualifying Transaction.

On November 30, 2018, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$3,000,000 by way of a non-brokered private placement of 4,000,000 units (“November Units”) at a price of \$0.75 per share. Each November Unit was comprised one Common Share and one quarter common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a “November Warrant”). Each whole November Warrant allows the holder to purchase one Common Share at a price of \$1.15 per share at any time prior to November 30, 2019. The Company has the right to accelerate the expiry date of the November Warrants prior to November 30, 2020, in the event that the closing trading price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is \$1.50 or greater for 10 consecutive trading days and a notice of acceleration is provided in accordance with the terms of the November Warrants, following which the expiry date of the November Warrants shall be the date that is 30 days after the date of such notice. The warrants expired unexercised on November 30, 2019.

On February 5, 2019, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$7,045,000 by way of a non-brokered private placement of 9,393,333 units (“February Unit”) at a price of \$0.75 per share. Each February Unit was comprised one common share and one quarter common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, a “February Warrant”). Each whole February Warrant allows the holder to purchase one Common Share at a price of \$1.15 per share at any time prior to February 5, 2020. The Company has the right to accelerate the expiry date of the February Warrants prior to February 5, 2020 in the event that the closing trading price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture Exchange is \$1.50 or greater for 10 consecutive trading days and a notice of acceleration is provided in accordance with the terms of the February Warrant, following which the expiry date of the February Warrants shall be the date that is 30 days after the date of such notice. The Company and the holder of the February Units have entered into an agreement that provides the holder a right to require the Company to repurchase its Common Shares at the Company’s 5-day VWAP if certain provisions concerning confidentiality and restrictions against unlawful U.S. operations are breached by 48North. The warrants expired unexercised on February 5, 2020.

On April 2, 2019, the Company issued 21,139,760 units (“April Units”), including 2,757,360 April Units from the full exercise of an over-allotment option, by way of short form prospectus offering at a price of \$1.36 per April Unit, raising gross proceeds of \$28,750,074. Each April Unit was comprised of one Common Share and one half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, an “April Warrant”). Each April Warrant allows the holder to purchase one Common Share at a price of \$1.72 at any time prior to April 2, 2024. The Company has the right to accelerate the April Warrants prior to April 2, 2024 in the event that the closing trading price of the Common Shares on the TSXV is \$3.30 or greater for 10 consecutive trading days and a notice of acceleration is provided in accordance with the terms of the April Warrants, following which the expiry date of the April Warrants shall be the date that is 30 days after the date of such notice. 48North paid transaction costs of \$1,937,849 in cash and issued 1,195,416 options (“April Compensation Options”) to certain underwriters in connection with the offering. Each April Compensation Option is exercisable for one unit (“April Compensation Unit”) at an exercise price of \$1.36 until April 2, 2022. Each April Compensation Unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one warrant (each whole common share purchase warrant, an “April Compensation Unit Warrant”). Each April Compensation Unit Warrant allows the holder to purchase one Common Share at a price of \$1.72 until April 2, 2024.

On April 2, 2019, the Company exercised its acceleration rights under the warrants expiring on December 2, 2020 and provided notice to those warrant holders that effective May 2, 2019, those warrants will automatically expire. As of May 2, 2019, 18,091,427 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$13,568,570 and 135,757 warrants expired unexercised.

The Company continually monitors its capital resources to assess the liquidity necessary to fund operations and future strategy. As at March 31, 2020, the Company had a cash and cash equivalents balance of \$17,821,274 (March 31, 2019 - \$17,990,481). The Company incurred a comprehensive loss of \$21,490,558 for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (\$3,355,370 for March 31, 2019) and negative cash flows from operations of \$23,618,047 during the nine months ended March 31, 2020 (\$2,362,192 for March 31, 2019), and as of that date, the Company had a deficit in the amount of \$55,939,390 (\$29,580,351 at March 31, 2019).

During the quarter ended March 31, 2020, the Company had a net usage in cash and cash equivalents of \$14,794,472. Cash used in operating activities was \$10,702,003 and was split between operations of \$5,982,225 and non-cash working capital of \$4,719,778. Cash used in investing activities was \$4,075,347, largely related to acquisition of plant, property and equipment.

The Company anticipates it may require additional funding to finance future growth and expansion of production capacity, to expand marketing awareness for the Company's brands and products and to look for acquisition opportunities. The Company has historically financed its working capital requirements primarily through equity and debt financings. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon being able to sell cannabis to other licenced producers, sell into the medical and recreational markets, provide products and brands and thus, its ability to commence profitable operations, generate revenues there from and raise additional financing as needed to meet its obligations. While the Company has been successful in raising financing in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to successfully obtain additional financing as needed. These factors cast significant doubt on the ability to continue as a going concern.

Related Party Transactions and Balances

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. The key management team personnel of the Company are the members of the Company's executive management team and the Board of Directors. The aggregate value of transactions relating to key management personnel and the Board of Directors were as follows:

	Nine months ended March 31, 2020	Year ended June 30, 2019
Consulting, salaries and wages	\$2,402,256	\$1,646,325
Share-based payments	983,969	3,598,853
Total	\$3,386,226	\$5,245,178

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company does not have any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect upon its results of operations or financial condition, including, and without limitation, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources.

Use of Estimates and New Accounting Standards

The Company's significant accounting policies under IFRS are contained in note 4 of the audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 and 2018. Certain of these policies require management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the unaudited condensed interim financial statements relate to going concern assumptions, the estimated useful lives and depreciation of property, plant and equipment, valuation of convertible instruments and share-based payments and fair value measurements for inventory and biological assets.

Summary of Outstanding Share Data

The authorized capital of the company consists of an unlimited number of Common Shares. As of the date of this MD&A, the Company had the following securities issued and outstanding:

<u>Securities</u>	<u>Number</u>
Common Shares	176,030,500
Warrants	18,706,090
Broker compensation units (underlying shares)	19,237,739
Options and restricted share units	1,846,457
Total outstanding	<u>215,820,785</u>

Recent accounting pronouncements and changes in accounting policies

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments, and improvements to existing standards were issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. Updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company have been excluded.

IFRS 16 - Leases (“IFRS 16”)

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases - Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. It eliminates the distinction between operating and finance leases from the perspective of the lessee. All contracts that meet the definition of a lease will be recorded in the statement of financial position with a “right of use” asset and a corresponding liability. The asset is subsequently accounted for as property, plant and equipment or investment property and the liability is unwound using the interest rate inherent in the lease.

The date of initial application of IFRS 16 was effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company elected to adopt IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach. Under this approach, the Company did not restate its comparative figures but will recognize the cumulative effect of adopting IFRS 16 as an adjustment to opening deficit at the beginning of the 2020 fiscal year. The Company leases its head office building. The Company’s current office lease extends to April, 2020. On transition to IFRS 16, the Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to grandfather the assessment of which transactions are leases and apply IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 Leases have not been reassessed for whether a lease exists. The Company has elected to not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and for leases of low-value assets. The Company has accounted for leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application as short-term leases. As a practical expedient, the Company elected to separate non-lease components from lease components, and account for each lease component and any associated non-lease component separately. The Company has adopted IFRS 16 as of July 1, 2019, and has assessed no changes to the opening consolidated statements of financial position as a result of the adoption of this new standard.

Recently adopted accounting policies

Privately-held investments

In July 2019, the Company made an investment in the Friendly Stranger Holdings Corp. (“Friendly Stranger”). All privately held investments (including conversion features) are initially recorded at the transaction price, being the fair value at the time of acquisition. At the end of each reporting period, the fair value of an investment (depending upon the circumstances) is adjusted using one or more of the valuation indicators described below. These are included in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Use of the valuation approach described below may involve uncertainties and determinations based on management’s judgement and any value estimated from these techniques may not be realized or realizable.

Company-specific information is considered when determining whether the fair value of a privately-held investment should be adjusted upward or downward at the end of each reporting period. In addition to company-specific information, the Company will also consider trends in general market conditions and the share performance of comparable publicly-traded companies when valuing privately-held investments.

The fair value of a privately-held investment may be adjusted if:

- (i) There has been a significant subsequent equity financing provided by outside investors at a valuation different than the current value of the investee company, in which case the fair value of the investment is set to the value at which that financing took place;
- (ii) There have been significant corporate, political, or operating events affecting the investee company that, in management's opinion, have a material impact on the investee company's prospects and therefore its fair value. In these circumstances, the adjustment to the fair value of the investment will be based on management's judgement and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable;
- (iii) The investee company is placed into receivership or bankruptcy;
- (iv) Based on financial information received from the investee company, it is apparent to the Company that the investee company is unlikely to be able to continue as a going concern;
- (v) Release by the investee company of positive/negative operational results; and
- (vi) Important positive/negative management changes by the investee company that the Company's management believes will have a very positive/negative impact on the investee company's ability to achieve its objectives and build value for shareholders.

Adjustments to the fair value of a privately-held investment will be based upon management's judgement and any value estimated may not be realized or realizable. The resulting values for non-publicly traded investments may differ from values that would be realized if a ready market existed.

In addition, the amounts at which the Company's privately-held investments could be currently disposed of may differ from the carrying value assigned.

Financial instruments and risk management

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as fair value through profit or loss or other comprehensive loss and recorded at fair value. Other receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost or amortized cost less any impairment losses related to other receivable. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are equal to their carrying value due to their short-term maturity. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. On August 28, 2019, the Company acquired 100% of Rare, a U.S. multi-state vape technology brand for full spectrum, additive free products with distribution in Oregon and Washington state. On October 9, 2019, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Sackville, a U.S.-focused cannabis brand focused on design-forward cannabis accessories. While Rare's functional is the U.S. dollar, the Company does not believe that there will be significant currency risk. While Sackville's functional currency is the Canadian dollar, it does have a number of transactions occurring in U.S. dollars, however, the Company does not believe that there will be significant currency risk.

The fair value of arms-length financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to the relatively short-term to maturity.

Risk Factors

The Company will be subject to certain risk factors. These risks include, but are not limited to, the following: (i) general business risk and liability; (ii) reliance on licences; (iii) volatile market price for resulting issuer shares; (iv) reliance on facilities; (v) expansion of facilities; (vi) holding company status; (vii) limited operating history; (viii) history of net losses; (ix) third party transportation; (x) management of growth; (xi) reliance on management; (xii) conflicts of interest;; (xiii) limited market for securities; and (xiv) liquidity risk. Please see "*Risk Factors*" in the Company's annual MD&A for the year-ended June 30, 2019 and filed on Sedar on September 30, 2019 and the annual information form of the Company filed on Sedar on October 7, 2019, for a more detailed description.

The Company's business is dependant on a number of factors which could be adversely disrupted by, among others, major health issues or pandemics and in particular, the global impact of COVID-19. While the situation is changing quickly, and the ultimate impact on the Company's business is, as yet, unknown, the pandemic may result in staff shortages, decreased consumer demand, supply chain issues, transportation delays, changes to governmental regulation and ongoing economic uncertainty, any of which may have a material and adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations. Given the ongoing and dynamic nature of the

circumstances, it is difficult to predict the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on our business. These factors are beyond our control, and may adversely affect us and our suppliers or cause disruptions to their and our businesses and may impact their ability to supply us. The Company continues to evaluate the effects of COVID-19 on the health and safety of employees, customers and communities, business and supply chain disruption, the nature and impact of government measures, customer demand and commodity prices.

Risks Relating to the Cannabis Industry

The Company is subject to certain risk factors in the cannabis industry. These risks include, but are not limited to, the following: (i) regulatory risks; (ii) environmental and employee health and safety regulations; (iii) changes in laws, regulations and guidelines; (iv) restrictions on sales and marketing; (v) competition; (vi) risks inherent in an agricultural business; (vii) vulnerability to rising energy costs; (viii) product liability; (ix) product recalls; and (x) operating risks and insurance coverage. Please see “*Risk Factors*” in the Company’s annual MD&A for the year-ended June 30, 2019 and filed on Sedar on September 30, 2019 and the annual information form of the Company filed on Sedar on October 7, 2019, for a more detailed description.